The other half of the patients had received prior treatment 
with a somatostatin analog or a dopamine agonist before study entry and at study entry were required to have a mean GH 
concentration greater than 3 ng/mL and at least a 100% increase in mean GH concentration after washout of medication. 
One hundred and seven (107) patients completed the placebo-controlled phase, 105 patients completed the fixed-dose 
phase, and 99 patients completed the dose-titration phase. Patients not completing withdrew due to adverse events (5) or 
lack of efficacy (4). In the double-blind phase of Study 1, a total of 52 (63%) of the 83 lanreotide-treated patients had a